The Parties entered into an agreement (the “Settlement 
Agreement”) in which the Company and EROP agreed to a judgment by the Polk County Court 
authorizing the parties to enter into a Section 3(a)(10) settlement resolution in the principal amount of 
($6,448,333) six million four hundred forty-eight thousand three hundred thirty-three dollars (the 
“Settlement Agreement”). On May 4, 2021, Settlement Agreement was approved and the Court ordered 
the Company to deliver freely tradable common shares upon written request from EROP in full 
satisfaction of the debt pursuant to Section 3(a)(10) of the Securities Act of 1933 until such time as

[...]

Note”) to Silicon Beach LLC, an entity owned and controlled by Adam D. Sexton, the former 
Company’s Chief Executive Officer and a director. Per the terms of the Revolving Promissory Note, 
the maximum revolving credit commitment (the “Revolving Credit Commitment”) is thirty-five 
thousand dollars ($35,000.00) and accrues interest at the rate of five percent (5%) per annum. During 
the term of the Revolving Promissory Note (the “Revolving Credit Commitment Period”), the 
Company may use the Revolving Credit Commitment by borrowing, prepaying any advances in whole

[...]

The Parties entered into an agreement (the “Settlement 
Agreement”) in which the Company and EROP agreed to a judgment by the Polk County Court 
authorizing the parties to enter into a Section 3(a)(10) settlement resolution in the principal amount of 
($6,448,333) six million four hundred forty-eight thousand three hundred thirty-three dollars (the 
“Settlement Agreement”). On May 4, 2021, Settlement Agreement was approved, and the Court ordered 
the Company to deliver freely tradable common shares upon written request from EROP in full 
satisfaction of the debt pursuant to Section 3(a)(10) of the Securities Act of 1933 until such time as